written fee agreement which must be signed by the parties to be 
charged prior to the beginning of the preparation.  The fee 
agreement shall not be based on the outcome of the report or the 
adoption proceeding. 
(b)  Maximum fees for the preparation of the reports shall not 
exceed: 

(1) One thousand five hundred dollars ($1500) for 
the preplacement assessment and report to the 
court; and 

(2) Two hundred dollars ($200.00) for report to 
the court only. 

(c)  No fee shall be charged when one or more of the following 
circumstances exists: 

(1) The head of household for the prospective